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City of Toledo, 

Complainant/ 

V. 

FirstEnergy Solutions/ Corp., 

Respondent. 
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^ 
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Conaplaint and Requests for Relief 

Including Relief from Termination of Electric Service 

Pursuant to Sections 4905 et seq., and 4928 et seq. of the Revised Code, and Rule 

4901-9-01(E) of the Ohio Administrative Code, the City of Toledo ("Toledo") hereby 

files this Complaint with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio against FirstEnergy 

Solutions Corporation ("FES") and seeks the relief set forth herein. 

In support of this Complaint, Toledo states as follows: 

1. Toledo is a charter municipal corporation duly organized under the laws of the 

State of Ohio. 

2. FES is an Ohio Corporation located at 341 White Pond Drive, Akron, Ohio 44320. 

3. The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to R.C. 4905 et seq., 

and R.C. 4928 et seq. 

4. Toledo has a contract ("Contract") to purchase electricity from FES (Exhibit 1). 

5. Toledo was a customer of FES in January 2014. 

6. On or about March 14, 2014 FES sent Toledo letters indicating that due to 

January 2014 being an "extremely cold month" FES was faced with increased 
-s,n t^aaes a^i^paaring are an 
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"ancillary costs" relative to the power it served Toledo (Exhibit 2 is one 

example). 

7. These letters from FES stated that it would be charging Toledo 1% - 3% of its 

annual electric generation expenditure for FES' increased ancillary expenses. 

8. Toledo's Contract with FES is for fixed price power. 

9. Toledo's Contract with FES includes a provision. Section 6, making ancillary 

services the sole responsibility of FES. 

10. FES claims that it has the right to declare the polar vortex ancillary charge as a 

pass through event pursuant to Section 31 of its Contract with Toledo. 

11. Toledo's Contract with FES contains at Sections 18 and 28, a dispute resolution 

provision whereby Toledo can dispute portions of any invoice. 

12. On April 16, 2014 Toledo, in conjunction with its neighboring communities in the 

Northwest Ohio Aggregation Coalition ("NOAC"), sent to FES a letter disputing 

the polar vortex ancillary charge relative to NOAC's aggregation participants 

(Exhibits). 

13. Toledo sent a protest letter to FES on April 23, 2014 disputing the validity of 

FES's polar vortex ancillary charge as to Toledo's municipal accounts (Exhibit 4). 

14. Pursuant to the Commissions April 9, 2014 order seeking written comments on 

its Investigation into this polar vortex ancillary charge, Toledo, in conjunction 

with NOAC, submitted comments into docket Case no. 14-568-EL-COI. 

15. On or about June 30 2014 FES sent to multiple Toledo electric accounts invoices 

for the polar vortex ancillary charge: the largest single amount owed (as is 

presently known) is for Toledo's water reclamation plant's account and said 

ancillary charge is $20,448.80 (Exhibit 5). 

16. On or about August 12, 2014 the law firm of Ulmer Berne LLP sent to an 

accounts clerk, not the undersigned, a response letter (Exhibit 6). 

17. On August 23, 2014 Toledo sent to Ulmer Berne LLP a response reiterating that 

it, in good faith, disputed the polar vortex ancillary charge (Exhibit 7). 



18. On September 30, 2014 Toledo sent to FES another dispute letter, indicating it 

disputed the polar vortex ancillary charge but it was paying the remaining, 

undisputed portion of the bill (Exhibit 8). 

19. On or about October 6, 2014 FES sent Toledo a cancellation notice indicating that 

failure to pay the disputed $20,448.80 within 30 days would result in FES 

cancelling Toledo's service (Exhibit 9). 

20. Toledo has many accounts and many of these are in a similar status to Toledo's 

water reclamation plant but the volume of invoices, bills and notifications is very 

large and not attached to this complaint. 

Allegations 

21. Toledo incorporates paragraphs 1-20 as if rewritten herein. 

22. Because FES is contractually required to cover Toledo's ancillary charges 

(Contract Section 6) it is without authority to pass those on to Toledo. 

23. Increased ancillary expenses do not qualify as a regulatory pass-through event. 

24. Pursuant to FirstEnergy's tariff CRES providers supplying SSO generation are 

responsible for providing all ancillary services (including costs and expenses 

related to the services) unless excepted. 

25. The polar vortex ancillary charge is not excepted in the applicable tariff or SSO 

Supply Agreement. 

26. FES discriminatorily waived residential and others' polar vortex ancillary 

charges while choosing to pursue them ixom certain business and municipal 

customers like Toledo. 

27. FES has failed to arrange for Toledo's dispute to be resolved in violation of its 

Contract and basic principles of good faith and fair dealing. 

28. FES' actions constitute unfair, misleading, deceptive or unconscionable acts in 

violation of various codes including but not limited to R.C. 4928.08 and OAC 

4.901:1-21 et seq. 

Request for Relief 

WHEREFORE, Toledo respectfully requests that the Commission: 



29. Find that this Complaint sets forth reasonable grounds for complaint. 

30. Issue an Order staying FES from terminating power to Toledo's accounts 

pursuant to OAC 4901-9-01(E). 

31. Issue an Order staying collection of FES' polar vortex ancillary charge until such 

time Case No. 14-568-EL-COI is resolved. 

32. Issue an Order declaring that FES' polar vortex ancillary charges are not 

qualifying pass through regulatory events. 

33. Issue an Order declaring that FES is contractually estopped from seeking to make 

Toledo pay FES' increased ancillary charges. 

34. For an Order seeking reimbursement of any polar vortex charges and late fees 

already paid on accident (for exanxple, though automatic bank withdrawal or 

similar oversight). 

35. Granting all other relief as may be just and proper. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Adam W. Loukx, Director of Law 

l(es}i/A. kovacik |0070157) 

420 Madison Ave., Fourth Floor 

Toledo, Ohio 43604 

leslie.kovacik@toledo.oh.gov 

Ph:4192451893 

Fax: 4192451853 

Counsel for the City of Toledo 

mailto:leslie.kovacik@toledo.oh.gov
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FirstEn&fs^ 341 mit3 Pond Drive 
Akmn. Ohio 44320 

Solutions 

March 14,2014 

„.,.,I,f,i|.I|i.,..|ii,l,.i,i,l|..i|.,i[.,.i|i,.i|im,.„nH, 
Leslie Kovacik 
Toledo, Cily of 
OaeanvtCtrSle2I20 
348SEiieSt 
Toledo, OH 4360'l-863.^ 

Re: RTO Expense Siircliarge 

Dear Loslio Kovacik: 

Hiank you ifoi* selecting FirstEnergy Solutions as your electric generation supplier. As you know, 
Januaiy was an extremely cold month with temperatures reaching record lows, which resulted in a 
significant increase in energy consumption. In fact» PJM Interconnection ~ the regional transmission 
organization that coordinates reliability and the movement of wholesale electricity in our region -
initiated emergency operations throughout the montli of Jamiaiy. 

During these periods of time, PJM incurred extremely higli ancillary costs to purchase additional 
reserve generation needed to keep the bulk electric system reliable throughout these exti'cme 
conditions. These costs and additional ciiavges were, in tuni, invoiced Iiy PJM to all suppliers serving 
customers throughout the region. 

Pursuant to your agreement with FirstEnergy Solutions, these additional costs and charges are deemed 
a "Pass-Through Event." As a result̂  the electric generation costs for the montli of Januacy for your 
accounts seived by Fii'sfEnergy Solutions will be adjusted through a cliarge which will appear as a 
separate line item on your bill but will not change your contract price. We anticipate the amount of 
the charge to be approximately 1-3 percent of your annual electric generation expenditure. If your 
electric generation supply charges are billed by your electric utility, the charge will be reflected in 
bills rendered after June 1,2014. If your electric generation supply charges are billed directly by 
FirstEnergy Solutions, the charge will be reflected in bills rendered afier April 15,2014, The charge 
appearing in your bill will be based upon your actual usage for the month of Januaiy. 

This letter does not rcquii'c you to fake any action, Tliis is simply a notification of this Pass-
Throiigli Eventand that the additional costs and charges will be reflected in future electric bills. 

If you have any qiiestions or concerns regarding your chai'ges or this notice, please feel free to visit 
ourwebsiteatwww.fes.com/RTOexpenseCL Tliankyoii once again for selectingFirstEnergy 
Solutions. We appreciate your business and look foi-ward to being your electric generation supplier in 
the years ahead. 

Sincerely, 

FirstEnergy Solutions. Customer Care 

http://ourwebsiteatwww.fes.com/RTOexpenseCL
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JULIA R. BATES 
L U C A S C O U N T Y P R O S E C U T i N Q A T T O R N E Y 

LUCAS COUNTY CouRTHouse, 700 AOAMS STFieer, SU ITE 250, TOLEDO. O H I O 43604-5659 

T E L E P H O N S (41 a) 213-47-00 / FACSIMILE (4.1B) 2-|3-4S9S 

April 16,2014 
Via Email or Facsimile and Regular Mail 

Ben Rich 
Govenunent Aggregation Coordinator 
FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
341 White Pond Drive 
Akron, Ohio 44320 
bndi@f!rst6ncjrgycorp. com 

FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
Attention: Contacts Department 
341 White Pond 
Aki'on, Ohio 44320 
Facsimile: (330)315-6913 

Subject: Notice of a Material Breaoli of Aggregation Supply Contracts 

Deal- Mr» Rich and Conti-acts Administrator: 

This Notice of Invoice Dispirte is made on behalf of Lucas County, the City of Toledo^ 
the Village of Ottawa HillSj Lake Township, tlie City of Perrysbiu'g, the City of Sylvaniaj the 
City of Maiimee, the Village of Waterviile, the City of Northwood, Penysburg Township, the 
City of Oregon and the Village of Holland. Oi«- communities are all members of the Northwest 
Ohio Aggregation Coalition (NOAC). 

Our coimnimities each signed a separate but identical contract v îtli FirstEnergy Solutions 
(FES) for it to provide electric service to its aggregation members. The contracts consist of the 
"Master Agreement to Provide Services to an Aggregated Group" and tlie 'Tirst Amendment to 
the Master Agreement to Provide Services to an Aggregation Group," These are called together, 
the "Aggregation Supply Contracts*' oi- "contracts." 

At its website, FES describes that PJM incurred Iiigb cost '1;o purchase generation" 
needed in the cold days of Januaiy 2014. PJM billed a proportionate share to FES as it does 
every month, FES unilaterally determined that it will "pass thru" these January 2014 generation 
costs as a Surcharge in to the member residents and small businesses in our aggregation 
programs. The Surcharge will be in their May, June and Ĵ uly bills. FES by phone confirmed this 
to our consultant Pahner Energy. 

The RTO Expense Siu'charge materially violates the fixed pricing term found at current 
Attacliment A to tl:te Aggregation Supply Contract. Our Members ai-e to pay a fixed percent off 

CIVIL DIVfSION CRMNAL DIVISION FORECLOSURE UNIT GRAND JURY JUVENILS DIVISION VICTIM WITNESS 
4t9/213-2001 413/213-4700 'll9/ai3-4QS1 419/213^702 419/213-6951 419/213-4591 



of the Oliio Public Utilitie.H Commission's "Price to Compare , . .for transmission, generation, 
and generntioii related charges." The FES website states that that the RTO Expense Surcharge is 
a cost "to purchase generation." Thus FES is improperly trying to double bill in material breach 
of the Aggregation Supply Contracts. 

Our contracts e>tplicilly required FES to provide each NOAC conmiunily wiitten notice 
and to engage in an agreed upon process to determine if tliis Surcharge was appi'opriate. These 
provisions are there to protect our people and bur businesses from unwarranted charges 
automatically taken from their accounts or hidden deep in an electric bill. This process does not 
allow FES to unilaterally impose such a Surcharge. Thus FES actions materially breached 
Paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3 and otlier provisions of the Aggregation Supply Contract. 

Pursuant • to Paragraph 6.2 you are notified that FES is in material breach of the 
Aggregation Supply Contracts. Similarly, FES material breached the Vepresentations it made to 
our Mchiber that that they were getting a fixed percentage off the Pric? to Compare. 

This action is necessary to protect the member homeowners, residents and small 
businesses in oiu" aggregations. FES has determined wrongly and improperly to collect millions 
of dollars from them their electric bills tlirough a RTO Expense Surcliarge. 

Potential Cure: FES may cur6 this Material Breach by providing adequate assurance to 
our communities that it will not seek any RTO Expense Surcharge from our Members and that it 
will abide by the Aggregation Supply Contract in the future. If FES does not cure, then we 
reserve the right to take all appropriate action to include termination oif the Aggregation Supply 
Contracts and other remedies. 

Written Response Required: Pursuant lo Paragraph 62, FES has five days to respojid in 
Wi'iting to this Notice. We await your required written response. 

Sincerely, 

KpvinA. Piluch 
Assistant Lucas County Prosecuting Attorney 

Co: NOAC Member Conmumities 
H.. Fryc, Pahner Energy 
Thomas Hays 



EXHIBIT 4 



CITY OF TOLEDO 

DEPARTMENT O F LAW 

Adam W. LijviUx 
Director of Lnw 

ge^ierftl Section 
PnulSyWng 
GCHCI'AI Co;iiiiel 
HileenGranaln 

Li (tendon Section 
Jeffi-ey B. Ciiarles 
Chief fifLUtgAtloii 
Merrill W. Green, HI 
Ellen Grachck 
John T. Madignn 
MicliaelKyser 

.TnxhHoii 
Jolinii;. BIbisIi IV 
Chief of Collections 
Jeffrey S.CoIUirl 
l^amelaK. Billmaici-

RisltMnnngcincnt 
McrrittW.Orcci}, III 

Utilities 
Leslie A. Kovncik 
Joyce Aiiagiios 

Proseciitors 
David L.Toska 
Cliief Prosecutor 
Arturo M. Quliitcro 
Sharon D. Gaicli 
VictoriflL. .Smith 
Joseph I.llowe 
Michelle S. Tiii-vcy-AIbert 
J.ScQttKuiizler 
Jimmic Jones 
Christopher Lnvvience 
Rebecca UWcst-EstclI 
HcniyJ. Schacfer 

Claims Investigflflon 
Lois Cannon, Claims 
Lt. Robert HcUoin 

Civil Liability 

April 23,2014 

FirstEnergy Solutions Corp-
Attn: Contracts Department 
VIA FACSIMILE: 3304361903 

RE: NOTICE: RTO Expense Surcharge 

Dear FirstEnergy Solutions Customer Care: 

The City is in receipt of your letter dated March 14, 2014, where you state your 
intent to charge the City of Toledo a surcharge for the cold weather we experienced 
m January, While you call tliis surcharge a "Pass-Tluough-Event" Toledo does not 
believe it qualifies as such. We have hetn advised that PJM did not, in fact, charge 
FirstEnergy Solutions any RTO surcharge relative to the cold January. 
Accordingly, we dispute your claim to bill the City for 1-3% of our annual electric 
generation expendinu'e under section 31 of our contract, or any other provision of 
our contract. 

The contract between our entities anticipates that we will attempt to resolve disputes 
in writing (and verbally) and in good faith. Therefore, the City^ in good feith, 
disputes your ability to charge Toledo as you indicated. I would look forward to 
any information you have relative to the exact natine of the RTO surcharge your 
company received from PJM. Until and miless it can be clearly proven that the City 
has a duty to pay this charge, it will dispute such claim, and will witlihold, in good 
faith, any amounts so claimed to be an RTO surcharge. 

Sincerel 

cc: Robert R/Reinbolt, Chief of Staff 
Adam W. Loukx, Director of Law 

420 Madison Ave., Fomth Floor 
Toledo, OH 43604 U.S.A. 

Ieslie,kovacik@to ledo.oh.gov 

http://ledo.oh.gov


TRAl'ISMISSION VERIFICATION REPORT 

TIME : 04/23/20X4 15:00 
NAME : CITV OF TOLEDO DPU 
FAX : 4192451853 
TEL : 4132451235 

DATE,TIME 
FAX NO./NAME 
DURATION 
PAQE<S) 
RESULT 
t̂ DDE 

04/23 15: B0 
9133043G1903 
60:00:22 
01 
OK 
STANDARD 
ECM 

CITY OF TOLEDO 

AdamW.Lonkx 
Diroefflr <if Lnw 

FA»I Syring 
Gf nernl Counsel 
BilGen Qianm 

l.itlgfltiOHSfef.tfnti 
Jeffrey Bf Charles 
Chief of LKigation 
McniH W. Green, tJI 
BtlftaGrflcliek 
JoIitiT.Madigaa 
Mi(ih[i(ilKyscr 

xa^atifia 
,TDlinE,]Gtib!sIirV 
Cf)f«f of Collections 

• Jeffrey S. CoItiTrf 
pmiielaK.BiUmnicr 

MoiriftW.Oreeti.m 

l/oslio A. Kovacik 
Joyce Anagftos 

proiAtiitora 
0ftvML.TosIm 
Cfiiefl'rosecutoi' 
Ai:luwM.0.t»iW4m 
Sharon D. Gaicli 
VieloriaL, Smith 
Joseph J, Howe 

BEPARtMENT OF LAW 

April 23,203.4 

FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
Attn: Contracts Department 
VIA FACSIMILE: 3304361903 

RE: NOTICiE: RTO Expense Surcharge 

pear FirstEnergy Solutions Customer Care: 

The City is in receipt of your letter dated March 14, 2014, where you state your 
intent to charge the City of Toledo a surcharge for the cold weather we experienced 
in January. While you call this surcharge a 'Tass-Through-Evejof' Toledo does not 
believe it qualifies as such. We have been advised tbflt PJM did not, in factj charge 
FirstEnergy Solutions any RTO surcharge relative to the cold Jatiuaty 
Accordingly, we dispute youv olaim to bill the City for 1-3% of our annual electric 
generation expenditure under section 31 of our contract, or any other provision of 
our conU'â Gt. 

The contract between om* entities atilitUjpJites that we will, attempt to resolve disputes 
in wilting (and verbally) and in good faith. Therefore, the City, jn good faith, 
disputes your ability to charge Toledo as you indicated, I would look ibrwatd fo 
any information you have relative to the 6j<act nature of the RTO surchai'ge your 
company received from PJM. Uutji and unless it can be clearly proven that the City 
has a duty to pay thi$ charge, it will dispute such claim, md will withliold, in good 
faith, any amounts so claimed to be an RTO surcharge. 
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Solutions ToledOi city of 
3900 NSui^mitSi 
cfo Mike.Schraidah, PE, Project Manager 
Toledo, OH 43611-3042 Account no: 

Billing Date: 
66758115 

Juno 30,2014 
Page1 

You IiaVG mado the right 
chokel We're glad you 
selected FirslEnergy 
Solutions Corp, anci will 
work hard to coritlnuo to 
earn your business. 

If you have questions aljoui 
this energy bill, please call 
us at 888-254-6359 before 
the duo date. Our hours are 
8am to Spin ET Monday 
fhrough Friday. You may 
also write to us at 341 White 
Pond Drive, Rm B2, Akron, 
dWo 44320. 

Past due balances are 
subject to a late payment 
charge of 1.5% per month. 
To avoid late fees, payment 
of (he TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 
must be received In ful l by 
the due date. 

ACCOtlNT SUMMARY INFOMMATION" 
Previous Balance 
Payment Rfecoived 
Adjusfmenis ** 
Total Balance Foiward 
Current Usage Charges * 
Total Current Charges 

* See "Your Energy Charges'secHon for dofalls. 
** See "Other Chaiyes and Adjustments" secllons for details. 

Total Amount Due ' 

$93,977.85 
$-93.977.85 

r$20,648.8Q) 
$20,648.60 

$122,021.98 
$122,021.98 

:^^.Oi^^i"i^^o ^ r o e^pu^' t . ^\^<^oK^ir>^ ' 

Thanks for choosing FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. as your energy provider I 

FGSBLSIK 

Detach here end return this portion wllh check or money order. Do not staple or fold. 

FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
P.O. Box 3622 
Akron. Ohio 44309-3S22 

p]i|f,h»»H.||.,ii|iiii.,i,|||,.iin.,.,»,H..HH.,,i,( 

Toledo, Cilv of 
3900 N SUMMIT ST 
C/0 MIKE SCHREIDAH, PE, PROJECT MANAGER 
TOLEDO OH 43611-3042 

310 

Account Number 
Due Date 
Tefal Due 

Amount Enclosed 

56758115 
July 3 0 , 2 0 1 4 , ^ 

$-1-^^^0:78 

^ 4 
Please write your account number on your chec* or money order 
tnada payable to FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 

n FOR CHANGE OF ADDRESS: 
Please check hare & complete f| 
reverse. Thank You. 

3.aDD0aaDDDD0G0St.7SaU52DmO73DDDm5fc7O7fl 



S o l u t i o n s " " ^ Account no: 56758115 
Billing Dale: June 30,2014 

Page 2 

G e n e r a t i o n C h a r g e : charges for the producfloil of electricity. Generation prices and charges are set by liie electric 
generation supplier (EGS) you have chosen. 

T r a n s m i s s i o n C h a r g e : Charges for moving high voltage eiectrfclfy from a generation facility to (he dlslribuffon lines 
of an cicclrit; distribution company. The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission rcgulales transmission pricos and 
services. 

If you have problems with your energy service or need to report a problam, please contact your local utility 
company. 

Toledo Edisoii 
300 Madison Avenue 
Toledo, OH 436S20001 
Telephone: 1-800-447-3333 

FirstEnergy Soluilons Co^. does riot hartdlo service outages. 

Malt notes m ^ coorespondence In a separate envelope lo: 

FirslEnergy Solutions Corp. 
Cuslomer Care A-SPSQ-B3 
76 S Main Street 
Akron, OH 44308 

Mail Payments to: 

FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
P.O. BoK 3622 
Altron, OH 44309-3622 

C h a n g e o f A d d r e s s ? please nii cut and check the box on (he reverse side. Thank You, 

New Address 

City State or Province Zip 

Work Phone ( ) Home Phone ( ) 



Solutions 
w ^ w ^ ' ^ 

Account no; 
Billing] Date: 

YOUR ENERGY CMARGES 

3900 M SUn/llVIIT ST, T O L E D O OH 

FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
Electric Service 
n/ltr.fl68583^319 " Toledo Edison 
Service Period Ivlay 15,2014 lo June 13,2014. 
Service Period May 15,26-14 to Juno 13,2014 - Derived from Interval usage. 

1,400,994 kWh On Peak@$0.6453/kWli Genoralion 
1,566,417.6 kWh Off Peak^$0.034/kWh Generallon 
Capactly - 4.306926 MW ^ $20.449935 par day for 17 days 
Capacity -1.926797 MW@ $128.300056 per day for 13 days 

Current Actual Usage Charges 

FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
Other Charges and Adjustments 

RTQ Expense Surcharge, 
Current Other Charges and Adjuslmenls 

56758115 
June 30,2014 

Page 3 

UTIL^ 08007884152260029571 

OffPealc 1,566,417.6 kWh 

$63,465.03 
$53,258.20 
$2,083,04 
$3,215.7 1571 ^ 

(3.122.021.9E S^ 

($20,648.8o3 
•"—5^648.80 

TOTAL ENERGY CHARGES FOR UTIL#O8OO78841522SOO5i0571 $j|^^70.78 
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ulmer bernelllp 
ATTORNEYS 

LAURA MCBRIDE 

direct 216.583.7034 
direct fax216.583.7035 

lmcbride@ulmer.com 

August 12, 2014 

VIA EMAIL AND REGULAR MAIL 

Justice Tsenuokpor 
Accounts Division 
City of Toledo 
3900 N.Summit Street 
Toledo, Ohio 43611 
•Tustice.Tsenuokporfgitoledo.oh.gov 

Re: Dispute of RTO Expense Surcharge Notice 

Dear Mr. Tsenuokpor: 

This firm has been retained to represent FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. ("FES") in 
connection with your e-mail on behalf of the City of Toledo ("Toledo") regarding its contract 
with FES (the "Agreement"). Please direct any future correspondence regarding this dispute to 
me. 

The RTO Expense Surcharge relates to recent extraordinary weather conditions 
that caused severe strain on the grid. PJM Interconnection, LLC ("PJM"), among other things, 
declared eight Maximum Emergency Generation Alerts during January 2014, compared with 
2:ero alerts during the prior three winters. PJM's emergency actions caused ancillary charges to 
significantly exceed historical levels. For example, the total PJM charges for Operating 
Reserves, Synchronous Reserves, Day Ahead Scheduling Reserves and Regulation for January 
2014 exceeded the total level of these PJM charges for all of 2013. As a result of these 
extraordinary conditions and charges, FES provided customers with notice that the RTO Expense 
Surcharge would be imposed in the next few months once final charges were determined. 

Toledo must pay the RTO Expense Surcharge because it qualifies as a Pass-
Through Event pursuant to paragraphs 6, 31, and 32 of the Agreement. Paragraph 6 of the 
Agreement makes clear that changes to charges relating to any existing Electric Supply 
components are addressed in and subject to paragraphs 31 and 32 of the Agreement. Paragraph 
31 of the Agreement provides that a "Pass-Through Event" occurs when "any regional 
transmission organization" imposes on FES "new or additional charges or requirements." PJM is 
a regional transmission organization and the RTO Expense Surcharge is in addition to typical 
PJM charges and is directly applicable by load ratio to Toledo's electric usage. The 
extraordinary and unforeseeable PJM charges related to the unprecedented actions it took to 

SKYl-lGHT OFFICE TOWER 
1660 WEST ZND STREET, SUITE 1100 
CLEVELAND. OHIO 44113-1448 

firm 
216.583.7000 

fax 
216.583.7001 

Internet 
www.ulmer.com 

CLEVELAND COLUMBUS CINCINNATI CHICAGO 

http://fax216.583.7035
mailto:lmcbride@ulmer.com
http://www.ulmer.com


ulmer bernelllp 
ATTORNEYS 

J. Tsenuokpor 
August 12, 2014 
Page 2 

maintain reliability in the face of extreme cold clearly fit the criteria of a Pass-Through Event 
under the Agreement. Toledo and FES agreed that FES may pass through the additional cost of 
such Pass-Through Events. 

Under paragraph 18 of the Agreement, Toledo is obligated to pay the undisputed 
portion of FES invoices in a timely manner. Moreover, invoice disputes under the Agreement 
must be in good faith. Given the plain meaning of paragraphs 6, 31, and 32 of the Agreement 
and the circumstances under which FES is exercising its rights under those provisions, Toledo's 
ability to dispute the RTO Expense Surcharge in good faith is questionable. FES reserves any 
and all available remedies if Toledo fails to pay the invoice in full in a timely manner. 

If you have any further questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

Q^^^AO- C .T^C5A!USU. 

Laura McBride 

cc: City of Toledo - attn: Chris Middlebrough 
3900 N.Summit St. 
Toledo, OH 43611 

Mark A. Hayden 
Brian Knipe 
Jacob McDermott 
Christine Weber 

2104895.V1 
29414.00058 
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CITY OF TOLEDO 

D E P A R T M E N T O F L A W 

ADAM W. LOUKX, 
DIRECTOR 

August 13,2014 

Laura McBride 
1660 West 2nd street. Suite 1100 
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1448 
VIA EMAIL: lmcbride@ulmer.com 

RE: Dispute of RTO Expense Surcharge 

Dear Ms. McBride: 

I received a copy of your letter dated August 12, 2014 to Toledo employee Justice Tsenuokpor. 
Toledo's Law Department was unaware Mr. Tsenuokpor sent any communication to FirstEnergy 
Solutions regarding the RTO expense but please know that all future correspondence on this matter 
should be directed to me. 

FirstEnergy Solutions' customer care center sent me a letter dated March 14 indicating its intent to 
charge the polar vortex charge to the City based on Jime's power usage. I responded to FirstEnergy 
Solutions' customer care center's letter on April 23, 2014. Additionally, iihe City of Toledo contested 
this charge to its aggregation participants along with the rest of the communities in the Northwest 
Ohio Aggregation Coalition on April 16,2014. All are attached. 

The City of Toledo has intervened in the Commission ordered investigation into the legality of your 
cHent's RTO charge. Case No. 14~568-EL-COI, and continues to maintain that there is no authority for 
said charge, nor is this a valid Pass-Through Event. Accordingly, Toledo wiU not, in good faith, be 
paying FirstEnergy Solutions' polar vortex charge. 

Sincerely, 

Digitally signni by LesTc A. Kovadlc 
, [• n l y • ! ON: ensLBilli A. Kovadk, O'Clly of Toledo, 

L65II6 A. |\0V9CIK''"'°"P'"™"'"'"^"'*"'*'''''*''*-
kovaclk@lofedo.oh.gov, ̂ US 

'.•• Djt«30l4JM.130633aa'04'0ff 

Leslie A. Kovacik 

cc: Robert R. Reinbolt, Chief of Staff 
Adam W. Loukx, Director of Law 

CITY OF TOLEDO DEPARTMENT OF LAW 
420 Madison Avenue, Fourth Floor 

Toledo, OH 43604 U.S.A. 
Phone; 419-245-1020 Fax: 419-245-1090 www.toledo.oh.gov 

mailto:lmcbride@ulmer.com
mailto:kovaclk@lofedo.oh.gov
http://www.toledo.oh.gov


JULIA R. BATES 
L U C A S C O U N T Y P R O S E C U T I N G A T T O R N E Y 

LUCAS COUNTY CouRTHouee. 700 ADAMS STREET. SUITE 260, TOLEDO. O H I O 43604-5659 

TELEPHONE (419) 213-4700 / FACSIMILE (419) 213-459S 

April 16,2014 
Via Email or Facsimile and Rcgiilai- Mail 

Ben Rich 
Government Aggregation Coordinator 
FirstEnergy S olutions Corp. 
341 White Pond Drive 
Akron, Ohio 44320 
biich@fiirstenergycori>.coitt 

First Enei-gy Solutions Corp, 
Attention: Contracts Department 
341 Wliite Pond 
Akron, Ohio 44320 
Facsimile: (330) 315-6913 

Subject: Notic& of a Material Breach of Aggregation Supply Contracts 

Dear Mi*. Rich and CoJiti'acts Admin Tstrator: 

This Notice of Invoice Dispute is made on faehalf of Lucas County, the City of Toledo^ 
the Village of Ottawa Hills^ Lake Township, the City of Perrysbm'g, the City of Sylvania, the 
City of Maumee, the Village of Waterville, the City of Northwood; Penysburg Township, the 
City of Oregon snd the Village of Holland. Our communilies are all members of the Northwest 
Ohio Aggregation Coalition (NOAC). 

Our commimities each signed a sepai'ate but identical contract witli FirstEnergy Solutions 
(FES) for it to provide electric service to its aggregation members. The contracts consist of tlie 
"Master Agreement to Provide Services to an Aggregated Group" and the "First Amendment to 
the Master Agreement to Provide Services to an Aggregation Group," These are called together, 
the "Aggregation Supply Contracts*' or "contracts." 

At its website, FES describes that PJM incurred high cost *to purchase generation" 
needed in 1h& cold days of Januaiy 2014. PJM billed a proportionate share to FBS as it does 
every month, FBS unilaterally determined that it will "pass thiu" these Januai'y 2014 generation 
costs as a Surctiarge in to the member residents and small businesses in our aggregation 
programs. The Sm'chatge will be in their May, June and July bills. FES by phone confiimed this 
to our consultant Pahner Energy. 

The RTO Expense Siu-ebarge materially violates the fixed pricing term foiind at current 
Attachment A to ll̂ te Aggregation Supply Contract. Our Members are to pay a fixed percent off 

CIViL DIVISION CRIMINAL DIVISION FORECLOSURE UNIT GRAND JURY JUVENILE DIVISION VICTIM WITNESS 
419/213-2001 419/213-4700 ' I l9/ai3-4a61 419/213-4702 419/313-6951 419/213-4591 



of the Ohio Public Utilities Commission's "Price to Compare .,. . for trahsmission, generation, 
and generation related charges." Tlie FES website slates that that the RTO Expense Surcharge is 
a cost "(0 purchase genci'atioiL" Thiis FES is improperly trying to double bill in material breach 
of the Aggregation Supply Contracts. 

Our contracts explicitly required FES to provide each NOAC community wiitten notice 
and to engage in an agreed upon process to determine if this Surcharge was appropriate. I'hese 
provisions are there to protect our people and our businesses from unwarranted cliarges 
automatically taken from their accounts or hidden deep in an electric bill. This process does not 
allow FES to unilaterally impose such a Surcharge, Thus FES actions materially breached 
Paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3 and other provisions of the Aggregation Supply Contract, 

Pursuant to Parftgraph 6.2 yoti are notified that FES is in material breach of the 
Aggregation Supply Contracts. Similarly, FES material breached the representations it made to 
our Member that that they were getting a fi:(ed percentage off the Price to Compare. 

This action is necessary to protect tbe member homeowners, residents and small 
businesses in our aggregations. FES has determined wrongly and improperly to collect millions 
of dollars from them their elechic bills tlirough a RTO Expense Surcharge, 

Potential Cure: FES may cure this Material Breach by providing adequate assurance to 
our coiimmnilies that it will not seek any RTO Expense Surcharge from otiv Members and that it 
will abide by tlte Aggregation Supply Contract in the fiiture. If FES does not cure, then We 
reserve the right to take all appropriate action to include termination of the Aggregation Supply 
Contracts and other remedies. 

Written Response Required: Pursuant to Paragraph 6,2, FES has five days to respond in 
Wi'iling to this Notice, We await your required wrilleii response. 

Kevin A. Piluch 
Assistant Lucas County Prosecuting Attorney 

Cc: NOAC Member Conmiunities 
M, Fryc, Palmer Energy 
Thomas Hays 



CITY OF TOLEDO 

Adam Wi Loukx 
Director of Law 

Genernl Section 
Paul Syring 
General Counsel 
Eiiccn Granata 

Litigation Sectioii 
Jeffrey B. Charles 
Chief of Litigation 
Merrilt W. Gieen, m 
EilenGrachek 
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Taxation 
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Civil Liability 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW 

April 23,2014 

FirstEnergy Solutions Coip, 
Attn: Contracts Department 
VIA FACSIMILE: 3304361903 

RE; NOTICE; RTO Expense Swcharge 

Dear FirstEnergy Solutions Customer Care: 

The City is in receipt of your letter dated March 14, 2014, where you state yom-
intent to cbarjge thfe City of Toledo a sureliai-ge for the cold weather we experienced 
in January. "VWule you call this surcharge a "Pass-Tbrougli-Event" Toledo does not 
believe it qualities as such. We have been advised that PJM did not, in fact, charge 
FirstEnergy Solutions any RTO surchai-ge relative to the cold January. 
Accordingly, we dispute your claim to bill the City for 1-3% of our annual electric 
generation expenditure under section 31 of our contract, or any other provision of 
our contract. 

The contract between our entities anticipates that we will attempt to resolve disputes 
in writing (and verbally) and in good faith. Therefore, the City, in good faith, 
disputes yom- ability to charge Toledo as you indicated. I would look forward to 
any infontiation you have relative to the exact natmre of the RTO surcharge yom-
company received from PJM. Until and unless it can be clearly proven that the City 
has a duty to pay this charge, it will dispute such claim, and will withhold, in good 
faith, any amounts so claimed to be an RTO surcharge. 

Sincerel 

Robert R/Reinbolt, Chief of Staff 
Adam W. Lovilcx, Director of Law 

420 Madison Ave., Fourth Floor 
Toledo, OH 43604 U.S.A. 

leslie.kovacik@toIedo.oh .gov 

mailto:leslie.kovacik@toIedo.oh


TRANSMISSION VERIFICATION REPORT 

TIME : 04/23/2014 15:00 
NAME : CITY OF TOLEDO DPU 
FAX : 4192451853 
TEL : 4192451235 
SER.tt : BROM5J402875 

DATE,TIME 
FAX NO./NAME 
DURATION 
PAGE<S) 
RESULT 
MODE 

04/23 15:00 
313304361903 
00:00:22 
01 
OK 
STANDARD 
ECM 

CITY OF TOLEDO 

Adam \V. Loufcc 
Director of Law 

Ceneral SectioH 
PAld Syrlflg 
G«n«rat Counsel 
Eileen GfafiAtii 

Litlgaii(̂ ]̂i Sefctian 
.Tcfft-ey B, Charles 
Chief ofl^itigfltion 
Mciritt W.Green, IE 
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John T. Madigau 
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JohnE-BibishlV 
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Jeffrey S. Colttif i 
Pamela K. fiUlmsiiCr 

Mcrritt W. Ciffien, lU 

.U'tjlifiea 
Leslie A, Kovacik 
Jnycfl Atiagfios 

VroMtutoTS 
PflVi<JL.Toska 
CD f«f Prosecutor 
Arturo M.Quitltcro 
Sharon D, Gaich 
VieloriaL, Smith 
JosepJ) I Howe 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW 

April 23,203,4 

FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
Attn: Contracts Department 
VIA FACSIMILE: 3304361903 

RE: NOTICE: RTO Expense Surcharge 

Dear FirstEnergy Solutions Customer Care: 

The City is in receipt of your letter dated March 14, 2014, where you state your 
intent to charge the City of Toledo a surcharge for the cold weather we expevienoed 
in January, While you call this surcharge a 'Tass-Through-Evenf Toledo does not 
believe it qualifies as such. We have been advised that P M did not, in fact» charge 
FirstEnergy Solutions any RTO surcharge relative to the cold Jan.uaiy. 
Accordingly, we dispute your claim to bill the City for 1-3% of our annual electric 
generation expenditure under section 31 of our contract, or any other provision of 
our contract. 

The contract between oui- entities anticipates that we will attempt to resolve disputes 
in writing (and verbally) and hx good faith. Therefore, the City, in good faith, 
disputes your ability to charge Toledo as you indicated. I would look forward to 
any infoimation you have telative to the exact nature of the RTO surcharge your 
company received from PJM. Until and unless it can. be clearly proven that the City 
has a duty to pay tlii$ charge, it will dispute such claim, and will withhold, In good 
faith, any amoimts so claimed to be an RTO surcharge. 



FlfMEnQJtCIV 341 While Por̂ d Drive 
Solut ions ^ 

March 14,2014 

ii.(.,|,i.i|.||i.,u|ii,|,.i,i,][..i|.,ii.,,ii[,.i]|ni,<„. 
Leslie Kovacik 
Toledo, City of 
One Govt C(rSte2120 
34SSErieSt 
Toledo, OH 43604-8633 

Re: RTO Expense Surcharge 

Dear Leslie Kovacik; 

Thanlc you for selecting FirstEnergy Solutioiis as your electiic generation supplier. As you know, 
January was an extremely cold month with temperatures reaching record lows, which resulted in a 
significant increase in energy consumption. In fact, PJM Interconnection — the regional transmission 
organization that coordinates reliability and the movement of wholesale electricity in our region -
initiated emergency operations throughout the month of January. 

During these periods of time, PJM incun^ed extremely high ancillary costs to purchase additional 
reserve generation needed to keep the bulk electric system reliable throughout these extreme 
conditions. These costs and additional charges were, in turn, invoiced by PJM to all suppliers sewing 
customers throughout the region. 

Pursuant to your agreement witli FirstEnergy Solutions, these additional costs and charges are deemed 
a "Pass-Through Event." As a result, the elech'ic generation costs for the month of January for your 
accounts served by FirstEnergy Solutions will be adjusted through a charge which will appear as a 
separate line item on your bill but will not change your contract price. We anticipate the amount of 
the charge to be approximately 1-3 percent of your annual electric generation expenditure. If your 
eleptrio genemtion supply charges are billed by your electric utility, the charge will be reflected in 
bills rendered after June 1,2014. If your electric generation supply charges are billed directly by 
FirstEnergy Solutions, the charge will be reflected in bills rendered after April 15,2014. The charge 
appearing in your bill will be based upon your actual usage for the month of January. 

This letter does not require you to fake any action. This is simply a notification of this Pass-
Through Event and that the additional costs and charges will be reflected in future electric bills. 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding your charges or this noticsj please feel free to visit 
our website at www.fes.com/RTOexpenseCI. Thank you once again for selecting FirstEnergy 
Solutions. We appreciate your busmess and look forward to being your electiic generation supplier in 
the years ahead. 

Sincerely, 

FirstEnergy Solutions Customer Care 

http://www.fes.com/RTOexpenseCI


EXHIBIT 8 



CITY OF TOLEDO 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 

September 30,2014 

FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
Customer Care A-SPSQ-B3 
76 S. Main Street 
Aki-on, Ohio 44308 

RE: Account #56758115 
RTO Expense Surcharge Dispute 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

As you will recall, FirstEnergy Solutions Inc., sent Toledo a letter on March 14, 2014 
mdicating it was going to be charging its customers for the polar vortex event this past 
Januaiy. The letter claimed this was a "Pass-Through-Event." The City responded on 
April 23,2014 indicating it disputed tlie charge and that Toledo would not be paying said 
charge. 

Please be advised that the City of Toledo received its June electric bill for tlie Division of 
Water Reclamation on July 3, 2014. It contained a line item for an RTO surcharge that 
the City disputes as a PUCO-approved charge. The City processed the June bill for a 
payment in the amount of $122,021.98 for the above-referenced account. This amount 
represents the total bill minus the $20,648.80 disputed "polar vortex" charge. 

SinceKely, 

Director 

EAM/mjs 

Enclosures: Copy of June Electric Bill 
FES Letter Dated 3/14/14 
City Letter Dated 4/23/14 

cc: Alan Ruffell, Plant Adminish'ator 
Michael Schreidah, Project Manager 
Leslie Kovacik, Senior Attorney 

(llrstlincrgyO^^ON letter) 
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Solutions Toledo, Cfty of 
3900 NSurhmiiSt 
c/o Mik&.Schrardah, PE, Projeci iWanager 
Toledo, OH-43611-3042 Account no: 

Dining Date: 
56758115 

Juno 30,2014 
Page 1 

You liavo mado the right 
choice! We're glad you 
sclcctod FirstEnergy 
Solutions Corp. and wil l 
vjortt hard to corltlnuo (o 
earn your business. 

If you have questions about 
this energy bil l, please call 
us at &88-2S4-635g beforo 
tho duo date, Our hours are 
Sdtn to 5pm ET Monday 
through Friday. You may 
also write to us at 341 White 
Pond Drive, Rm B2, Akron, 
Ohio 44320. 

Past due balances are 
sQbJect to a late paymenf 
chargaof 1.5% per month. 
To avoid late fees, payment 
of the TOTAL AWiOUI4T DUE 
must be received In full by 
the due date. 

ACCOUNT SOMMARY INFOKMATION" 
Previous Balance 
Payment Received 
Adjustment * ' 
Total Balance Fbiwani 
Current Usage Charges * 
Total Currcnl Charges 

* Sea "Your Energy Charges'section forcfefe/Zs. 
** See "Overcharges and Adjuslmenls" sections for details. 

Total Amount Due ' 

$93,977,85 
$••93.977,05 

fT20,648.8Q) 
$20,648.80 

$122,021.98 
$122,021.98 

$i43^7e:?8^ 

^^tOiM^^^o ^ r o e>^pH^st. Sw^ok^. 

Thaiilts for clioosing FIrstEnargy Solutions Corp. as your energy provider I 

Detach hero and return tlils portion wHil check or money order. Do not staple or fold. 

Flrsf Energy Solutions Corp. 
P.O. Box 3G22 
Altron, Ohio 44309-3622 

,.il|Il!.II,.|.|.||,,I||niI.,|,j||,.MIl.,.,El||u(MHII.„f|I 

^ Toledo. City of 
m 3900 N SUMMIT ST 

C/O MIKE SCHREIDAH. PE, PROJECT MANAGER 
TOLEDO OH 43511-3042 

310 

Account Number 5675S115 
Due Oate July 30,2014,^ 
Total Due $142^^:78 

Amount Enclosed $ [ t 'Z/ 0 Z U ^ ^ 

Pleass write your account number on your check or money order / ^ 
Inade payable lo FL*stEnoigy Soluilons Corp. ^ A w J ^ 

• FOR CHANGE OF ADDRESS:/ / ( I / 
Please dieck liere & complele i m ^ n v 
reverse. Thank You. 

l D a a D 0 O D D D D 0 D D 5 h 7 S S a i S a a l 4 Q 7 3 0 D D m a t 7 D 7 6 



Solutions ^ ^ ^ ^ Account no: 56758115 
Billing Dale: June 30,2014 

Page 2 

G e n e r a t i o n C h a r g e : charges for the productlori of electricity. Generation prices and charges are set by the eleclric 
generation supplier (EGS) you have chosen. 

T r a n s m i s s i o n C h a r g o : charges for moving lilgh voltage elBclriclf y from a generation facllily lo the distribution lines 
of on cloclrlc distribution company. The Federal Energy Regulatory Coninnission regulates transmission pricos and 
services. 

If you have problems with your energy service or need to rfeport a problem, pleaea contact your locat utility 
company. 

Toledo Edisoii 
300 Madison Avianus 
Toledo. OH 436520001 
Telepiione; 1-800-447-3333 

Firstijinergy Spluliana Corp. does riot hartdio sorvlco outages. 

Ivi^il notes ancf coorespondence In a separate envelops lo: 

FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
Cuslonier Care A-SPSQ-B3 
76 S Main Street 
Akron, OH 44308 

Mail Payfnents lo: 

FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
P.O. BoK 3622 
Ahron, OH 44309-3622 

Change of Address? Please till out and check tha box on (he reverse side. Thank You. 

Now Address 

City State or Province Zip 

WoricPhone( ) Home Phone( ) 



Solutions ^ • Accoutitno: 56758115 
•• Bllllnfi Date: June 30,2014 

Images 

YOUR ElMERGY CHARGES 

3900 W SUWIMIT ST, TOLEDO OH UTIL î! 08007884152250029571 
FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
Electric Service 
!Wtr.#68583'13i9 ' Toledo Edison 

Service Period May 15,2014 to June 13,2014. Off Pealc 1,566.417.6 kWh 
Sen/IcQ Period May 15.2014 to June 13,2014 - Derived from Interval usage. 

1,400.994 kWh On Peal(@$0.d453/ltWii Generation $63,465.03 
1,566,417.6 kWh Off Peak^$0.034/kWh Generallon $53,258,20 
Capacity - 4.306926 MW (g $20.449935 per day for 17 days $2,033.04 
Capacity-1.926797 MW@$12a300056perdayfor13days $3.215j^ 

Current Actual Usage Charges Q l 2 2 . 0 2 1 . 9 7 ^ 

l̂ irstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
OtiierCiiarges and Adjustments 

RTQ Expense Surcharge, 020^646 .80^ 
Current Other Charges and Adjuslnienfa " $20[648.80 

TOTAL ENERGY CHARGES FOR UTiLî sOS0078841522S0029571 $^42;S70.78 



CITY OF TOLEDO 

D E P A R T M E N T O F L A W 

Adam W. Loukx 
Director of Law 

General Section 
Paul Syring 
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Civil Liability 

April 23, 2014 

FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
Attn: Contracts Department 
VIA FACSIMILE: 3304361903 

RE: NOTICE: RTO Expense Surcharge 

Dear FirstEnergy Solutions Customer Care: 

The City is in receipt of your letter dated March 14, 2014, where you state your 
intent to charge the City of Toledo a surcharge for the cold weather we experienced 
in January. While you call this siorcharge a "Pass-Through-Event" Toledo does not 
believe it qiialifies as such. We have been advised that PJM did not, in fact, charge 
FirstEnergy Solutions any RTO surcharge relative to the cold January. 
Accordingly, we dispute your claim to bill the City for 1-3% of our annual electric 
generation expenditure under section 31 of our contract, or any other provision of 
our contract. 

The contract between our entities anticipates that we will attempt to resolve disputes 
in writing (and verbally) and in good faith. Therefore, the City, in good faith, 
disputes your ability to charge Toledo as you indicated. I would look forward to 
any information you have relative to the exact nature of the RTO surcharge your 
company received from PJM. Until and unless it can be clearly proven that the City 
has a duty to pay this charge, it will dispute such claim, and will withhold, in good 
faith, any amoiints so claimed to be an RTO surcharge. 

Sincerel 

cc: Robert R/Reinbolt, Chief of Staff 
Adam W. Loukx, Director of Law 

420 Madison Ave., Fourth Floor 
Toledo, O H 43604 U.S.A. 

leslie.kovacik@toledo.oh.gov 

mailto:leslie.kovacik@toledo.oh.gov


FifstEnefgy 
Solut ions 

341 White Pond Drive 
Akron, Ohio 44320 

March 14,2014 

„.,.,|,l.l|.||l.,..|II,i,.l,I,]|„Il.,l|,,,l|I,.[||l»,.„n|.|, 
Leslie Kovacik 
Toledo, City of 
One Govt Ctr Ste 2120 
348 S Erie St 
Toledo, OH 43604-8633 

Re: RTO Expense Surcharge 

Dear Leslie Kovacik: 

Thank you for selecting FirstEnergy Solutions as your electric generation supplier. As you know, 
January was an extremely cold month with temperatures reaching record lows, which resulted in a 
significant increase in energy consumption. In fact, PJM Interconnection - the regional transmission 
organization that coordinates reliability and the movement of wholesale electricity in our region -
initiated emergency operations throughout the month of January. 

During these periods of time, PJM incurred extremely high ancillary costs to purchase additional 
reserve generation needed to keep the bulk electric system reliable throughout these extreme 
conditions. These costs and additional charges were, in turn, invoiced by PJM to all suppliers serving 
customers throughout the region. 

Pursuant to your agreement with FirstEnergy Solutions, these additional costs and charges are deemed 
a "Pass-Through Event." As a result, the electric generation costs for the month of January for your 
accounts served by FirstEnergy Solutions will be adjusted through a charge which will appear as a 
separate line item on your bill but will not change your contract price. We anticipate the amount of 
the charge to be approximately 1-3 percent of your annual electric generation expenditure. If your 
electric generation supply charges are billed by your electric utility, the charge will be reflected in 
bills rendered after June 1, 2014. If your electric generation supply charges are billed directly by 
FirstEnergy Solutions, the charge will be reflected in bills rendered after April 15,2014. The charge 
appearing in your bill will be based upon your actual usage for the month of January. 

This letter does not require you to take any action. This is simply a notification of this Pass-
Through Event and that the additional costs and charges will be reflected in future electric bills. 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding your charges or this notice, please feel free to visit 
our website at viTvw.fes.com/RTOexpenseCI. Thank you once again for selecting FirstEnergy 
Solutions. We appreciate your business and look forward to being your electric generation supplier in 
the years ahead. 

Sincerely, 

FirstEnergy Solutions Customer Care 

http://viTvw.fes.com/RTOexpenseCI


EXHIBIT 9 



Solut ions 

341 Wt}lt& Pond Drive 
Akron, OH 44320 

Billing Date 
10/06/2014 

Service Address 
3900 N SUMMIT ST 
TOLEDO, OH 43611 

Customer / Account No. Page 
1 o f 2 

TAKE ACTION IMMEDIATELY 

RTO Expense Surdiarge 

$ 20,648.80 
Sales Tax..., 

RE: Customer / Account Number 08007884152250029571 

Dear Customer, . . . 

The Past Due Amount shown above reflects charges for your account's RTO Expense Surcharge, which !s 
authorized under the terms of your Agreement with FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. If you do not pay the past-due 
balance, you will be In breach of your Agreement forfailure to pay amounts when due. 

If full payment of the Past Due Amount is not received within 30 days, collections activity will be initiated. Per the 
Agreement, you will be obligated to pay all costs,'Including late charges, on the Past Due Amount as a result of your 
default. 

In addition, if the account is active, ydur service with FirstEnergy Solutions will be cancelled - subject to the local 
distribution company rules and regulations - and returned to your utility's default service.You wiilcontinue, to be 
responsible for paying for service delivered up to and including the effective termination date. You also will be 
obligated per the Agreement fo pay all costs associated with early ferminaifon as a result of your default. . 

For more information about the RTO Expense Surcharge, you can visit fes.com/RTOexpenseCI or call FirstEnergy 
Solutions at 1-888-809-8436, weekdays between 8 a.m. and 5 p.m. 

Detach and return bottom portion with payment. 

PO BOX 3622 
AKRON OH 44309-3622 

Service Address 

3900 N SUMMIT ST 
Solut ions 

Customer/ Account No. • 

08007884152250029571 
TOLEDO, OH 43611 A B P # 56758115 

Due Date 

11/05/2014 
Billing Date 

10/06/2014 

Total Amount Due 

$ 20,648.80 

$DanDn.nD 
nh-i'IliM'hMi'"ih"l''i"inin'«"f|i'l!i"i''lli"ii'l 
""AUrO"SCH 3-DIGrr 434 C )4 P174493 1 AT 0.403 4493 
CITY OF TOLEDO 
3900 N SUMMIT ST 
C/O MIKE SCHREIDAH, PE, PROJECT MANAGER 
TOLEDO OH 43611-3042 

Please write your account number on your clmck or money 
order made payable to FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 

iDaaDDDDDaaanosiaVSfiiisaomiDDbDDneQbMfifiD 

http://fes.com/RTOexpenseCI


S o l u t i o n s 

HowtoReach'us... 

Office Hours-

Monday througii Friday 

8:00 am EST-6:00 p.m. EST 

For more information regarding tiie 
surcharge please visit 
www.fes.com/RTOexpenseCLYou may 

• also eail-us at 1-388-809-8436 or write lo 
us at: 341 White Pond Drive, Rm B2 
Akron, Ohio 44320. 

Billing Date 
10/06/2014 

Account No. 

08007884152250029571 
Page 
2 of 2 

Detach and return bottom portion with payment. 

Address Information Changes 

Effective Date: 

New Address: 

City: 

Work Phone: (_ 

Home Phone: (. 

PLACE This STUB SO THAT THE 
REMiT TO ADDRESS SHOWS 

THROUGHTHE WINDOW OF THE 
PAYMENT ENVELOPE. 

State: -Zip:-

.). 

|n||||i|[|II]l|f|i|l,]n|.lljl,,,i,|„i],t.u.li.l||nhjj.i|,, 

FirstEnergy Solutions 
PO BOX 3622 
AKROIM OH 44309-3622 

http://www.fes.com/RTOexpenseCLYou

